

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 929 OF 2008

HARPREET KAUR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JASPREET SINGH Respondent(s)

( WITH APPLN. FOR STAY)

Date: 3/12/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of  
signed order.

(Shashi Sareen) (Shashi Bala Vij)  
Court Master Court Master  
[ SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE ]  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 929 OF 2008

HARPREET KAUR ...PETITIONER

VERSUS

JASPREET SINGH ...RESPONDENT

O R D E R

1. This is a matrimonial dispute between the petitioner-  
wife and respondent-husband and the present Transfer Petition  
has been filed by the petitioner-wife seeking transfer of  
H.M.A. No. A-868/2008, titled Jaspreet Singh Vs. Harpreet Kaur,  
from the Family Court, Bandra, Mumbai to the court of learned  
District & Sessions Judge, Muktsar, Punjab.

2. This matter was referred to the Mediation Centre, High Court of Delhi where the parties are stated to have settled the matter.

3. Settlement Agreement dated 15.1.2010, duly signed by both the parties, has been filed on record stating therein that the parties have settled the matter and the respondent-husband shall pay to the petitioner-wife a sum of Rs. 14,00,000/- (Rupees fourteen lakhs only) by way of bank draft in full and final settlement of all the disputes.

4. The parties are present in the court today along with their counsel. Two demand drafts of Rs. 9,00,000/- and Rs. 5,00,000/- each are handed over by the respondent-husband

: 2 :

to the petitioner-wife in the court today.

5. In view of the settlement agreement, this Transfer Petition stands disposed of.

.....J.  
[ V.S. SIRPURKAR ]

.....J.  
[ ASOK KUMAR GANGULY ]

NEW DELHI  
DECEMBER 3, 2010.